

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).325 ./2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Director of Technical Education, Assam

Date of hearing : 18. 2.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18.2.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Manoj Kr. Saud, Deputy Controller of Examinations & SPIO in the office of the Directorate of Technical Education, Assam. The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is absent. However, he sent a written submission dtd 10.2.16 praying for refixation of date of hearing as he is busy with some personal problems. However, in view of the large number of pending cases before this Commission, his Second Appeal petition dtd 6.6.13 is taken up for consideration on merit ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dtd 19.3.13 before the Directorate of Technical Education, Assam seeking information about (a) different types of technical institutions in the State, and (b) the number of students against each institution with male / female break-up.

It is seen from the case records that the Jt. Director and SPIO of the Directorate of Technical Education had furnished the information in respect of (a) above clearly vide his letter dtd 12.4.13 addressed to the petitioner. As regards the point (b), the Jt. Director and SPIO requested the petitioner to kindly contact the Principals and superintendents of the concerned institutes. On this point this Commission directs the Directorate of Technical Education to transfer this part of the RTI petition to concerned Principals and Superintendents with direction to furnish the information sought for to the petitioner directly within 30 days from the date of receipt of the instructions. The information should be as on the date of the RTI application i.e. 19,3.13.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).325/2013/ Dtd. 18.2.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Director of Technical Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission